ETSI TS 102 338 V1.0.0 (2004-08)
Technical Specification
Digital cellular telecommunications system (Phase 2 & Phase 2+);
Global System for Mobile communication (GSM);
System definition
GLOBAL SYSTEM  FOR
MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS
R

Committee Special Mobile Group (SMG) when the work was transferred to ETSI in 1992, and thence transferred to the
3rd Generation Partnership Project (3GPP) when SMG was closed in 2000.
Table 1: GSM Technical Specification numbering system
Subject of specification series Up to and including
Release 1999 Release 4 onwards
Requirements 01 series 21 series and 41 series
Service aspects ("stage 1") 02 series 22 series and 42 series
Technical realization ("stage 2") 03 series 23 series and 43 series
Signalling protocols ("stage 3") - user equipment to network 04 series 24 series and 44 series
Radio aspects 05 series 45 series
CODECs 06 series 26 series and 46 series
Data 07 series 27 series and 47 series
Signalling protocols ("stage 3") -(radio subsystem to core network) 08 series 28 series and 48 series
Signalling protocols ("stage 3") - intra-core-network and core
network to (external) fixed network 09 series 29 series and 49 series
Programme management 10 series 30 series and 50 series
Subscriber Identity Module (SIM) and test specifications 11 series 31 series and 51 series
Operations, Administration and Management 12 series 32 series and 52 series
Security algorithms (see note 1) See note 2 33 series and 55 series
NOTE 1: Algorithms may be subject to export licensing conditions.  See the relevant ETSI web pages:
NOTE 2: The original GSM algorithms are not published by ETSI, and are controlled by the GSM Association. They are,
however, available from ETSI via the link in note 1 above.
5 GSM system technical definition
The lists of 3GPP Technical Specifications which comprise a given Release are given in TS 101 855 [1] for Phase 2+
Release 1999; and in TS 141 101 [2] for  Phase 2+ Release 4 onwards.
ETSI
ETSI TS 102 338 V1.0.0 (2004-08) 7
History
Document history
V1.0.0 August 2004 Publication